

No. 20-60051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

United States Department of Education,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ETHAN P. DAVIS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

JAYNIE LILLEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7321

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Statutory Background 3

 B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings 6

 1. Whistleblower Complaint and OIG Investigation 7

 2. Agency Determination 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Agency Properly Determined That TEA Violated the Whistleblower-Protection Provision of the NDAA..... 16

 A. The Agency Properly Determined That Kash’s Disclosures Were a Contributing Factor in Her Termination..... 17

 B. TEA Failed to Present Clear and Convincing Evidence That it Would Have Discharged Kash in the Absence of Her Protected Disclosures. 20

II. The Administrative Process Complied With Statutory and Constitutional Procedural Requirements..... 26

 A. The Agency’s Decision Comported With Statutory Requirements. 26

 B. TEA Received Constitutionally Adequate Process. 30

III. State Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar the Damages Award..... 36

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>AT&T Commc’ns v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)	40, 42
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	28
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	30, 34, 35
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	30
<i>Carr v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reservation, Montana v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 900 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Duggan v. Department of Def.</i> , 883 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	35
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	37
<i>Feldman v. Law Enf’t Assocs.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	18-19, 19

Frey v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 920 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2019)21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 32

Gruver v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors,
 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) 37

Hurst v. Texas Dep’t of Assistive & Rehab. Servs.,
 482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2007) 37

Kelly v. U.S. EPA,
 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000) 36

King v. Department of the Army,
 570 F. App’x 863 (11th Cir. 2014) 22

Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014) 19

Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002) 37

Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty.,
 452 U.S. 18 (1981) 30

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)30, 32, 33

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) 37, 38, 40, 41, 42

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Wilson N. Jones Mem’l Hosp.,
 374 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 38

Schweiker v. McClure,
456 U.S. 188 (1982) 33

Slack v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
353 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 40, 41

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 37

Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 30

Williams v. Morgan State Univ.,
No. 19-5, 2019 WL 4752778 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2019) 41

Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.,
423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) 16

Wise v. Wilkie,
955 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2020) 29

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E) 15

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a) 6

Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632, 1837 (2013) 3

Pub. L. No. 114-261, 130 Stat. 1362 (2016)..... 3
41 U.S.C. § 4712 1, 3
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(1) 3
41 U.S.C. § 4712(a)(2) 4
41 U.S.C. § 4712(b)(1) 4, 32
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c) 23
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(1) 1, 2, 4, 5, 26, 32
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(1)(B) 38
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(1)(C) 38

41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(2)..... 5, 28
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(5)..... 2, 5, 15, 29, 33
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6)..... 1, 4, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e) 11, 16

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) 4, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2) 4, 17, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1403 39

Regulations:

2 C.F.R. pt. 200..... 38
2 C.F.R. § 200.69 38
2 C.F.R. § 200.91 38
2 C.F.R. § 200.300(b) 38
2 C.F.R. § 200.303(b) 38

2 C.F.R. § 3474.1 38

34 C.F.R. § 81.3..... 29

Other Authority:

Funds for State Formula Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs,
U.S. Department of Education Funding, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/history/sthisbyst17.pdf> (last visited July 24, 2020)..... 6
